

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5150

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case No. 10-cv-00541 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN
KARYN I. WENDELOWSKI
STEFANIA D. SHAMET
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency

RUSSELL W. PETIT
Office of Chief Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers

AARON P. AVILA
MARK R. HAAG
CYNTHIA J. MORRIS
KENNETH C. AMADITZ
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys, Environment & Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY xiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act 3

 B. EPA’s interpretation of § 404(c) 7

 1. Regulations..... 7

 2. Post-permit determinations 9

 3. Other statements 11

 C. The Corps’ interpretation of § 404(c) 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. The Spruce permit..... 12

 B. EPA’s § 404(c) Final Determination 14

 C. District court proceedings 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT	24
I. Section 404(c) unambiguously authorizes EPA to withdraw specifications after the Corps issues a § 404(a) permit	24
A. The Corps issues § 404(a) permits for discharge of fill at “specified” disposal sites	26
B. Section 404(c) authorizes EPA to “withdraw[] . . . specification . . . of any defined area as a disposal site.”	27
C. EPA can act under § 404(c) “whenever” it makes an adverse-effect determination	30
D. Other § 404 provisions do not affect EPA’s § 404(c) authority	32
1. Section 404(p)	32
2. Section 404(q)	36
E. Legislative history does not create ambiguity in § 404(c)	37
F. The Fourth Circuit has held that EPA’s § 404(c) authority persists after a permit issues	40
II. Even if § 404(c) is ambiguous, EPA’s statutory interpretation is reasonable and entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	41
A. EPA’s interpretation balances Congress’ principal aim of environmental protection with the goal of regulatory certainty	42
B. EPA’s interpretation is owed <i>Chevron</i> deference	46
1. EPA’s interpretation is evident in regulations and final determinations that carry the force of law	46
2. The Corps’ role in § 404 does not diminish the deference owed to EPA’s interpretation of § 404(c)	50

III.EPA’s action was not arbitrary or capricious 56

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM A1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	30, 45
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 3306 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 2 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 1993)	53
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	57
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs., Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	57
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	48
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	49
<i>Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. v. City of North Miami</i> , 283 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Board of Mississippi Levee Commissioners v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Building Owners & Managers Ass’n International v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	56
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	50
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 24
<i>City of Alma v. United States</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Ga. 1990)	40
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 2381955 (D.C. Cir. June 26, 2012)	27
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	4, 39, 43, 53
<i>Collins v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 351 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	55
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	25
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25

<i>Department of Health & Human Services Family Support Administration v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</i> 920 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko,</i> 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	57
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Perini North River Associates,</i> 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	35
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,</i> 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	36
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Bowen,</i> 870 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	42, 49
<i>Gas Appliance Manufacturers Ass'n, Inc. v. Department of Energy,</i> 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	56
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	52
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,</i> 514 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Hoosier Environmental Council, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 105 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	40
<i>Independent Petroleum Ass'n v. Dewitt,</i> 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	50

<i>James City County, Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (<i>James City I</i>), 758 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Va. 1990)	10, 40
<i>James City County, Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (<i>James City II</i>), 955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992).....	40, 41
<i>James City County, Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> (<i>James City IV</i>), 12 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11, 49
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	47
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	39
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	29
<i>Molineaux v. United States</i> , 12 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	55
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	57
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	34, 51

<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	45, 47, 50
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (OVEC)</i> , S.D.W. Va. Case No. 3:05-cv-00784 (filed Sept. 22, 2005)	13, 60
<i>PNC Financial Services Group, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Public Citizen v. Foreman</i> , 631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	37
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	29
<i>Salleh v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	34
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 295 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	53

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	50, 52
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 599 F.3d 705 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	52, 54
<i>Village of Barrington, Illinois v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34, 37, 48

Statutes and Public Laws

5 U.S.C. § 551	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. § 403	6
Clean Water Act:	
*33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3, 43
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)	3
*33 U.S.C. § 1251(d).....	47
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1311(l)	50
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	33

Clean Water Act (*cont'd*)

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	54
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 50, 53
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	35-36
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	3, 4, 6, 11, 18, 20, 22-23, 32-33, 38-39, 42-43, 50-53
*33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	1-3, 5, 9-12, 16, 19, 21, 24-28, 31, 34, 38-41, 50, 52
*33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	5, 24-27, 39, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1)	4, 11
*33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	1-2, 4-5, 7-14, 16-25, 27-28, 30-34, 36-56, 58, 60
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)	3-4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)(1)(A)(i)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)(1)(A)(iii)	34
33 U.S.C. § 1344(i)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(j)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(n)	4

Clean Water Act (*cont'd*)

33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	19, 32-37
33 U.S.C. § 1344(q)	4, 11, 19, 32, 36-37
33 U.S.C. § 1344(s).....	4
*33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	47
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1364(a)	8, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	33
39 U.S.C. § 401(a)(2).....	52
39 U.S.C. § 404(e)(3).....	52, 54
42 U.S.C. § 7143(a)(5).....	30
Pub. L. No. 95-217, § 67(b), 91 Stat. 1566, 1600 (1977)	34

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)	60
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)(1)	3
33 C.F.R. § 325.7	14, 34
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(a)	31
33 C.F.R. § 336.1(b)(5).....	31
40 C.F.R. pt. 230 (404(b)(1) Guidelines)	4, 11-12, 14, 20, 39, 51, 60

40 C.F.R. § 230.2(a)	27, 31
40 C.F.R. pt. 231	7
§ 231.1(c)	7
*§ 231.2(a)	7, 47
§ 231.2(e)	58, 60
*§ 231.3(d)(2)	7, 17, 44, 47
§ 231.4(a)	7
*§ 231.4(b)	7, 47
§ 231.6	7, 17, 44
§ 231.7	8, 48
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	3

Federal Register Notices

*44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979)	5, 7-9, 44-45, 49
45 Fed. Reg. 59,630 (Sept. 10, 1980)	9

Legislative History

S. 2770, 92d Cong., § 2 (Nov. 2, 1971)	6
H.R. 11896, 92d Cong., § 2 (Mar. 11, 1972)	6
H.R. 3199, 95th Cong., § 216(b) (as passed by House, Apr. 5, 1977)	35
H.R. 3199, 95th Cong., § 53(b) (as passed by Senate, Aug. 4, 1977)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972)	36

H.R. Rep. No. 95-830 (1977).....	35-36
Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee on Amendment of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (Oct. 4, 1972)	19, 38-39
A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (LEGIS. HIST.) (1973)	6, 19, 36, 38-39
A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977 (AM. LEGIS. HIST.) (1978).....	35-36

Miscellaneous

Clean Water Act Section 404(q) Memorandum of Agreement between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of the Army (Aug. 11, 1992) (404(q) Memorandum)	4, 11-12, 20
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1948).....	30
